

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 E. 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: April 29, 2014 3:11 PM

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2),
C.R.S. (2013)

Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-
2014 #76 (“Recall of State and Local Officials”)

Petitioner:

Phillip Hayes,

v.

Respondents:

Mike Spalding and Natalie Menten

and

Title Board:

Suzanne Staiert, Daniel Domenico, and Jason
Galender

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2014SA105

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
SUEANNA P. JOHNSON, Assistant Attorney
General, Reg. No. 34840*
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6155
FAX: 720-508-6041
E-Mail: sueanna.johnson@state.co.us
*Counsel of Record

OPENING BRIEF OF THE TITLE BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The measure satisfies the single subject requirement.....	5
A. The standard of review to determine single subject.	5
B. The addition of who may be recalled as part of the recall process is related to the single subject of recall.	6
i. The substantive right of which government officials may be recalled is related to the single subject of recall.....	7
ii. The combination of substantive and procedural changes in one measure does not necessarily violate the single subject rule.	11
C. The measure’s vacancy provision relates to the procedural rules concerning recall.	14
D. The amendment that allows for five officials to be recalled on the same petition does not violate the single subject.....	16
II. The title set by the Title Board is not misleading, confusing, and conveys the intent of the Proponents.	17
A. Standard of review with respect to setting a fair, clear, and accurate title.....	18
B. The title adequately discloses that certain “non-elective” officials may be subject to recall.	20
C. The title need not convey all aspects of the measure.....	21
D. The title informs voters that there are changes to the signature requirements to initiate a recall.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Aisenberg v. Campbell, 8 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2000)	21
Brown v. Peckman (In re Title), 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000)	20
Groditsky v. Pinckney, 661 P.2d 279 (Colo. 1983).....	7, 8, 9, 10
Guyer v. Stutt, 191 P. 120 (Colo. 1920)	8, 9
Hall v. Cummings, 213 P. 328 (Colo. 1923)	8, 9
In re 1999-2000 #104, 987 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1999)	19
In re Petition on Sch. Fin., 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994).....	18
In re Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	11, 12, 19
In re Title v. Buckley, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)	19
In re Title v. John Fielder, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	passim
In re Title, 900 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1995)	5, 11, 12
In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995)	13, 20
Kelly v. Tancredo (In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights), 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996).....	5, 19
Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45), 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	13, 14
Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause 2011-2012 #3), 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	6, 19
Marians v. People, 169 P. 155 (Colo. 1917)	9
Outcelt v. Bruce, 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998)	15, 16
Outcelt v. Schuck, 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)	22
Paredes v. Corry (In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause 2007-2008 # 61, 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008)	19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Steadman v. Hindman (In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 200A), 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000).....	17
Title v. Apple, 920 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1996).....	6
 STATUTES	
§ 1-40-102(10), C.R.S. (2013).....	18
§ 1-40-106(1)(b), C.R.S. (2013)	18
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(a), C.R.S. (2013)	5
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S. (2013).....	5
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II), C.R.S. (2013)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Colo. Const art. V, § 1(5.5)	5, 15
Colo. Const. art. XIII.....	10
Colo. Const. art. XIII, § 2	11
Colo. Const. art. XXI	passim
Colo. Const. art. XXI, § 4.....	8
